TOWN OF DELHI RESOLUTION #19 OF 2010

TOWN BOARD DIRECTION OF DUTY TO HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT

WHEREAS, the Town of Delhi maintains a Highway Department for maintenance of the Town roads and to insure that such roads are in safe conditions for all those that traverse those roads;

WHEREAS, during inclement weather the Highway Superintendent needs to take appropriate actions to addresses environmental issues such as snow, rain, washouts, etc. that may occur on any of the Town roads;

WHEREAS, it is agreed that the primary responsibility of the Highway Department of the Town of Delhi is to maintain the highways in a manner which provides the general public with safe roads including for our most precious cargo, our school age children in buses;

WHEREAS, during winter months and inclement weather such as snow and ice, the conditions of the roadways need to be timely reviewed and addressed by the Highway Superintendent to ensure proper travel;

WHEREAS, the Delaware Academy and Central School management has expressed concern to Delhi Town Board members that School needs to be appraised of the conditions of the roads in the Town of Delhi to ensure that the conditions are clear and passable prior to the dispatching of school buses which begins at approximately 6:10 AM;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, according to Town Law Section 32 (1), the Town Board of the Town of Delhi hereby directs and imposes the duty on the Town Superintendent of Highways that, after an assessment of the road conditions has been made, the Town Superintendent of Highways shall communicate with the Delaware Academy and Central School bus garage by 5:00 AM with an appraisal of the road conditions and the progress of the Highway Department in clearing the roads, so a proper determination can be made by the school administration as to when and if school buses can be dispatched safely. The Highway Superintendent is directed to ensure that roads are being reviewed and cleared at 5:00 AM when necessary to address road conditions. Motion made by Margaret Reinmann and seconded by James Bracci

Voting:	Margaret Re	einmann	<u>yes</u>
	Michele Del	Freece	<u>yes</u>
	James Brace	ci	<u>yes</u>
	Allan Reed		<u>yes</u>
	Peter J. Brad	cci	<u>yes</u>
Date: December 30, 2010			
STATE OF NEW YORK }			
COUNTY OF DELAWARE }			
TOWN OF DELHI		}	

I have compared the preceding copy with the original Resolution on file in this office adopted by the Town Board of Delhi at a meeting held December 30, 2010 and I DO HEREBY CERTIFY the same to be a correct transcript there from and of the whole of the original.

Witness my hand and the seal of the Town of Delhi, this 5th day of January 2011.

Nancy J. Lee, Town Clerk

Town of Delhi